Agenda Item No. ~D ~ 3

DATE SUBMITTED 12/27/2017 COUNCIL ACTION v
COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED )
SUBMITTED BY DEVELOPMENT RESOLUTION )
DIRECTOR

ORDINANCE 15T READING ()
DATE ACTION REQUIRED 1/3/2018 ORDINANCE 2P READING )

CITY CLERK’S INITIALS (4(

IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION: TRAFFIC SIGNAL LIGHT AND INTERSECTION

IMPROVEMENTS AT SR-86 AND NECKEL RD

1. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #1, #3, #4, AND #7 RELATED TO
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
FEDERAL AID PROJECT # HSIP-5134(013)

CITY OF IMPERIAL BID NO. 2016-07

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The City was able to obtain funding through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) for a new
traffic signal light and intersection improvements at Neckel Road & SR-86 intersection.

Construction operations begun on November 20", 2017. Due to unforeseen conditions and minor design
changes the following changes were made from the original contract scope of work.

Staff is recommending that contracts be awarded as follows:

1. CO #1 Additional Improvements and traffic control (per revised plans dated 02/01/2017):
$24,716.24

2. CO #3 Change guardrail type to Caltrans standard plans guardrail A77R3 type 16B: $4,756.02
3. CO #4 Unit Price Adjustment: $3,229.67
4. CO #7 IID Encroachement permit fees: $2,070.07

Total: $34,772.00

The total amount of the contract awarded to Hal Hays Construction Inc. is $ 61 6,161.00. New contract
amount is $650,933.22 to be paid with HSIP.

FISCAL IMPACT: ADMIN
SERVICES
SIGN INITIALS

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: N
Staff recommend approval of “CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DEPT. INITIALS (;u —
ORDER No. 1, 3, 4 and 7” in the amount of $34,772.00

CITY
MANAGER’s

MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: INITIALS

MOTION:




SECONDED:
AYES:
NAYES:
ABSENT:

APPROVED
DISAPPROVED

REFERRED TO:

(
(

)
)

REJECTED
DEFERRED

o~~~




STATE OF CALIFORNIA « DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER Sheet _ 1 of 1

CEM-4900 (REV 05/2015)

Change Requested by: [ | Engineer [X] Contractor

CHANGE ORDER NO. [SUPPL.NUMBER  [CONTRACT NUMBER |CO-RTE-PM FEDERAL NUMBER(S)

1 | Bid No.2016-07 _ [Neckel Rd and SR-86 HSIP 5134(013) -
TO
Hal Hays Construction Inc. » contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the
plans and specifications for this contract. NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the engineer.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price,
agreed price, and force account.) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually
used and no allowance will be made for idle time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the
original quantity in the Bid Item List.

Change Order No. 1:

Additional Improvements and Additional Traffic Control (CO Per revised plans dated 02/01/2017). Bid set of plans were originally
dated 9/30/16.

Contract Summary:

Original Contract: $616,161.00
Change Order No. 1: $24,716.24
New Contract Amount: $640,877.24

Contract Days Summary:
Original Contract Days: 60 Calendars Days

Original Contract Date of Completion:

Additional Contract Days (Change Order No. 1): 10 Calendar Days
New Contract Date of Completion:

Estimated Cost:  [X]Increase []Decrease  $24,716.24

For this order, the time of completion will be adjusted as follows:

SUBMITTED BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

Additional 10 Calendar Days

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

/ ¢ Carlos Beltran, P.E., Resident Engineer 12/19/2017

ENGINEER APPROVAL BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

Jesus Villegas, City Project Manager

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree to provide equipment, furnish
materials, and perform the work specified above, and will accept as full payment the prices shown above. NOTE: If you do not sign
this order, you are directed to proceed with the ordered work. You may file a Request for Information within the time
specified.

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

ADA Notice For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in aitemate formats. For information, call (916) 445-1233,

TTY 711, or write to Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814,



Hi
lifotnia

COR/NOC NO: 001R DATE ISSUED:; 11/28/2017
SUBMITTED BY: Tifani Bames

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 001 Plans CONTRACT NO: _HSIP-5134(013)
Drawings & Detalls: Specliications:

Location/Building: Imperial, CA Disclpfine:

Relerence Document:  Changs Order No. 001 Plans

DESCRIPTION:

Provide all labor and material fo revise pole location “C* type trafiic signal from 29A-5-100 to 61-5-100. Addltional scope of
work not included in the unit price bid lina items.

Contractor: Hal Hays Constuction Inc.

Propased Change In Contract Scope:

Cost: $ 24,716.24 Request Time Extension: 10 Calendar Days
Contractor: Tifani Barnes, Hal Hays Construction Inc. Date: 11/28/2017
Client:
Select One: Agreed Cost / Credit $ Agreed Time Extension: Calendar Days
Contractor: Tlfan! Barnes, Hal Hays Construcilon Date:
CM: Date:
Owner: Date:

Gasr



CUSTOMER:
PROJECT:

CONTRACT NO:
HHCI PROJECT NO:
PRICING /COR / NOC NO:
SUBJECT:

City of Imperial

New Traffic Signal Light Highway 86 and Necke! Rd.
HSIP-5134(013)

16245

PCO No. 001R
Change Order No. 001 Plans

DATE:

SPEC, SECTION:

11/28/2017

UNIT COST | EXTENSION QTY | UNIT |UNIT COST| EXTENSION QTY | UNIT | COST | EXTENSION
LS 350000/ $ _3.600.00 $ - $ -
433|SF 64018 2,764.80 $ - $ -
zTgEF s.7§1$ 2,108.00 $ - $ -
T/WK 2500.00{ $ _2,600.00 $
Project Manager | 0.25|Wi 250000{ §  625.00 $ .
Truncaled Oomes 1jLS 835.2 835.28
[ s - 5 - $ -
s 5 - $ -
$ - $ - s -
$ . s - $ -
s - $ - § -
$ - $ - 3 -
$ - s - s =
$ - $ § <
s - s -
B S B $ -
3 = s - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
s . s - § -
3 - 3 - $ -
= Y = B
= 3 = B
COLUMN TOTALS| 9.206.08 | 32500 -
ARK-UPS| 20% 5 1,841.22 | 35% 5 1,093.75 | 16% -
[ CONTRACTORTOTAL| | [ s 1104730 | | s 421875 | | [s - |

A

DESCRIFTION MATERIAL & LUMP SUM LABOR
QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | EXTENSION QTY | UNIT |UNIT COST| EXTENSION QTY | UNIY | COST | EXTENSION
Lekos Elactric 1 LS | $ 8100.00|% 8,100.00 $ - 8 -
5 - s - s :
$ = 3 5 $ -
s . $ - s -
$ - s . $ :
s - 5 - s -
s - $ - $
s - 8 . 5
$ - s : s
s - s - s
S - -
SUB TOTAL S 8,700.00 3 -
= TAX| 0% s - ) - [ :
GC_MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR| 16% —[s_t21500 s -1 K =
[ suBCoNTRACTORTOTAL] | | s 9,315.00 | | | T | $ - |
SUBTOTAL FOR CONTRACTOR SELF PERFORMANCE AND SUBCONTRACT WORK $ 2458105
Bond 0.55% § 13520
COR TOTAL $ 24,716.24



STATE OF CALIFORNIA « DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER Sheet _ 1 of 1

CEM-4900 (REV 05/2015)
Change Requested by: |:| Engineer |Z Contractor

CHANGE ORDER NO. |[SUPPL, NUMBER  |CONTRACT NUMBER  |CO-RTE-PM FEDERAL NUMBER(S)
3 Bid No. 2016-07  |Neckel Rd and SR-86 HSIP 5134(013)
TO
Hal Hays Construction Inc. , contractor

You are directed to make the fc_>llowing changes from the plans and specifications or do the folloanEascribed work not included in the
plans and specifications for this contract. NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the engineer.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price,
agreed price, and force account.) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually
used and no allowance will be made for idle time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the
original quantity in the Bid Item List.

Change Order No. 3:
Change Guardrail Type to Caltrans Standard Plans Guardrail A77R3 Type 16B

Contract Summary: :
Original Contract: $616,161.00

Change Order No. 1: $24,716.24
Change Order No. 3: $4,756.02
New Contract Amount: $ 645,633.48

Contract Days Summary:

Original Contract Days: 60 Calendars Days
Change Order Contract Days 10 Calendar Days
Original Contract Date of Completion:

Additional Contract Days (Change Order No. 3): 0 Calendar Days
New Contract Date of Completion:

Estimated Cost: Increase [[Jpecrease  $ 4,756.02

For this order, the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: 0 Calendar Days
SUBMITTED BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

A # Carlos Beltran, P.E., Resident Engineer 12/19/2017

ENGINEER APPROVAL BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

Jesus Villegas, City Project Manager

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree to provide equipment, furnish
materials, and perform the work specified above, and will accept as full payment the prices shown above. NOTE: If you do not sign
this order, you are directed to proceed with the ordered work. You may file a Request for Information within the time
specified.

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

ADA Notice For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For information, call (916) 445-1233,
TTY 711, or write to Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.



Califernin
COR/NOC NO; PCO No. 003 DATE ISSUED: 11/2/2017
SUBMITTED BY: Tifani Barnes
SUBUJECT: Guardrail Type CONTRACT NO: _HSIP-5134(013)
Drawings & Dotails: C-9, Construction Note No. 12 Speciflcations:
Location/Building: Imperial, CA Discipline:

Reference Document:  RFi No. 001 Response

DESCRIPTION:

Per RFl #1, Hal Hays Gonstruction has been directed to use Caltrans Standard Plans, Guardrail A77R3, Type 168 in lieu of
Guardrall A77G3, Type 168 that was on the project plans. This Change Order is for the price difference.

Contractor: Hal Hays Construetion Inc.

Proposed Change in Contract Scope:

Cost: ] 4,756.02 Request Time Extension; Q Calendar Days
Contractor: Tifani Barnes, Hal Hays Construction Inc. Date: 11/212017
Client:
Select One: Agreed Cost/ Credit $ Agreed Time Extension: Calendar Days
Contractor: Date:

Per RF| 1, Using Guardrail

A77R3, Type 16B instead

of A77G3, Type 16B 1 LS § 4,300.00

CM: Date:

Owner: Date:




ALL VALLEY FENCE & SUPPLY, INC.
164 N “O” STREET / P.O. BOX 187
IMPERIAL, CA. 92251
PH 760-355-7007 / FAX 760-355-7010
allvalleyfence@yahoo.com

DATE:
TO; e HrerS
RE: > Khre. fop & R Q5 peprie ol

Please accept this letter as written confirmation to our bid for the above referred project:

Base Bid B 7;5_'300 = Furnished/Installed

:Scope of Work

P H A L M 77e3 TTPE (68

j..W e )™

Beclision 5/4%%, bppomnt, Claws g, e rs

//Mw?é:e 4&0@

Addendum

Other

Pricing valid for 90 days from quotation. All pricing based upon the cost of material and labor rates,

If you have any questions, Please do not hesitate to contact me.

DAVID BERNA
SALE

e

TS



Tifani Barnes

From: ALL VALLEY FENCE <allvalleyfence@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 1:07 PM

To: Reza Afshar

Subject: Re: Imperial

$3500.00 for guard rail

Dave

All Valley Fence & Supply, Inc.
Ph 760-355-7007
Fax 760-355-7010

allvalleyfénce@yahoo.com

From: Reza Afshar <RAfshar@halhays.com>

To: "allvalleyfence @ yahoo.com" <allvalleyfence @ yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 12:57 PM

Subject: Imperial

Hi Webb;

There is about 36' of new Guard Rail that we have to install per attached (callout 12). The job bids at
3 PM today. Could you please price this ite.

Thank you

Reza Afshar

Senior Civil Estimator/ Project Manager
Hal Hays Construction, Inc.

(951) 788-0703 ext 134 - Office

(951) 218-7805 - Cell



1IOHH 5 ‘NOLLN8RLSIT

‘sAep Jepuajed 0z

Bunpm pasnbas s} 390 Bugsrsucs sy} 0} 32JOU UIPLM ‘UCR[PUOD pabueyd e ssuodsal |4 Y} SIIPISUOS JOJIBIUCD 3}
JI iSU UMO SiLf Je SP3320ad 10J0RUCD A1) “OS OP O} - HJOM YJIM P3320sd 0] J0)9eIU0D 3Y) sZiopNe [ON ST0Q WasAs syl
*ATNO uonjeuuoju) 10} 3s3nbas s 10198u02 03 Butpuodsas 40§ WISINEYDILL JUSIDNLS ue apiacid 03 papuajul s1 WYSAS [ ay L

A7 g0 eeq é.ﬁ.ﬂu:mﬁ

QD Nt BALL.

‘Cabiy v avavwiS  Sen3IYD 3O 2SVZT] NOLLVANIWWOOTM
10)9enuUo) Sullid 0L
s 0v g AP 2wioag

L2102/22/L opeq|  zejeziue) opeqly aumpeubig] :Ag paiinboy esuodsay ajeq

"OSIADE DUB MIInaL asesld "gLOC-61-L WOl pajjleoued
SEm [1a1 Jo adA} syi-iopenuoo-gns o) Buipioooy ‘pasn aq fleys sjiey pieng gg| adAj ‘€9/Y ‘sueld piepuels suzljie) ay) sad sy
*NOLLNTOS G3ANIWNOIZN ? 031SINDIA NOLLYVIRMOSINI

ON 1OVdWI 3TNA3IHOS

SaA JOVdINI 1SOD

Z1"S9ION ISU0D 6-0d 60

JIFNAN ALINLLOV NdD| :NOLLYOI41D3dS {shviaa 6pig qeyd.ud :(SIONIMYNA

3dA] |espieng

juaidioay JojeuiBugp [einjorjuoyn A3 40 FTLLID3rgns

buloua4 AsjeA iy “Ot| UORONNSUC) sheH [eH

A_I1ddNSAHOLOVEINGDIENS HOLOVAILINOID Jiktid

feusduwif jo AD sjuswaAcsdul] UOYO3SIA| PY 19¥9SN J1LIL LOVHLINOD

3 HIFNNN _..E_ NOILVINJOZNI 304 £S3ND3Y _ L00-11-PdISHES L MISWNN LOVEINOD
R=11]




€ULLY 4SY NVd JYYANVLS a3siaan

*ei= 2L g&uﬁl B3 002 Yk © ba BNoYT Dvo .mioa T
L [F e Tt a2 40| 4 20 151 e ug 1l
Ty eSS o AL e i T xwe oyt o S i S0 S TS B T
) I35 on 4TEE® 00 mwD evn woorg L 200 SR LB 262 193146 vy oun 55 ¥4 198]asy Sul W vadE 59 (1 ppen ¥2 04 wRieds touwadl_Ig ge adls LTS
{ [ ‘wb2olah PN s o) Bwoiises wey . . 5 ; A
SL%or80 a3xid aqisavou Nl TR S R syt o ety wit s oo S SR PR W St 0w
"k .—.mmoum m._.huo%ﬂta.ua% RWW&&Q&P&_E PRI 21 X8 %8 uif 1'a) horn 1 019318 %1 K o9 *hy  “ESLLY 45 woy PIOMDIT PUIATY 989 *01[0I0H {145 Bdky) a.ﬂ....._m SUDTY YT A0y g
- : ] o1 3 . ROT= G ? BN e o)
i T RS om e A
¥IRAH 2 0 310 oL fueBolg pvarat 035 ‘san uiln pacpise ] ol iles D0 doL sty geu b2l £ as.ﬁm”m._m.lﬁﬂh”m ....w_. .nes_ m»ods.w_. ..mewﬁ. Jeiinm
50D90s pus it Ais sompd 0032 K ..w..hw s “_51&%.. oke 3} Rl 3o m.ﬁ LR RE T O Ty T2 2
pachusard 91 S s posn 103jaky § o i T wiol) | P N nae_.kwc._axwu P .!.muﬂlwmm. w._.”__-....teu uﬁwﬁ.&’ﬁ
0 - Zia. ' B Baj s ™ idure $=.9 1o Bursodr oo Epojg. FIDIS peiaadis oV Jo -rooz. ’ ,th. 11T 2 ® 9% .3 un|a
P T e 2 A28 o St cevs ) cavoued’ ST 272 LTy e m_.u& mﬁhﬂcﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂ “0) N U i el &, 1,98 B 5'e 2 IR Sy e e s o
~ Bugdiod My 406 005 g UIOR| 04 530030875 nd..uc!ﬁt o il zed. . 5 X
~ I Ja g9 Tvey =edd) yigA wuDyjoe oy 8 0NILE & (rrR— i n&qhﬂ“gm ﬂ“ ..-twu " PEPG ¥ _...\!t.c no 10850 a1 w— L-..&cu:m:.n 2q 0f _Szun.an -
A Fuw mc - Mh gu . RIODLS vm.z-»m.w_ﬂﬁ Jc"dﬂn-z.l“ whj_uh%wgﬂ& . 1.&&.&“” "y
g e B e spiorees .. . e e
6%, 2 155100
M SNOILO3S N3LSAS TIvaouy© LS3MOIN O3N3HIONTTIS (65)1705 d.gﬂﬁu B tang) ol 25 o Gue 010 ign x 15308
) —L____1J TP1e000d 10 wa)) g
. L (
& uilee LRSI SR oty SRR ANOAVT 387 3L 5
o o8, e &u.“ws &xﬁu&ean tolat s 1 TVSION s / WYY 1151 W03 125220 ron p. g ’
¥ . " reg QDL non
b ki RA¥Y= AR R e % EFY
d bioY 1S Yoawg oy -0 Rog ¥ :

< i S99 o e :
=1 WA=t WRAL 5537 BUS () tesom aas ]
: R L BB o oo e i '
IOAVT8al 3t
ﬁ_ﬂ g Frs i — . §
. T e o j
@l STETI0 TV RV TS YT ) e S . m
Dl wurssr0 g0 e o ﬂ ammire STRA RS ..ouLb o Toaves By )3
-~ 435350 movaken = a .
] 3T 390 0 Si0 = L L 1508 oy LY e .
B AR R e N i
[ ’ 4 ApgmT W B oa peme N 304 m..ﬁﬂ..m& {10t : i
N & -w:%«ah.m.hwm. _Hum_.@, {Susar04 30 LB 1 ..2.! 5 .i%&ﬁuﬂwﬁﬁg. s wﬁ...uz 2145 3axed H
! ¥ i aab g adﬁuvsgmfs.eﬂ_wﬂzﬁq_.mw__n e BT i f
LNOAYT ¥8F 3di1 =t o0 g0y —- I
5 30 TiTd — ; ’ - i
2 33 3 .
-__Hflp : L .
i = H
e _ UL Tl RS
e et — . nv.lu.._nl.lc ) ) T ] T i
F 1 . ]
WYL 1y N 4 i A | i = %
W9 2N 1504 Q3 20 3973 1xDes _.a.u./a—lh.|m.2 P 00 Aok Saau P TSR | %
. s 2 — .o ® s S, TR W @ . s aivs A b i = LF e A . :
g Sy H
b - : [ H.B n_a.n 9 ¥
e L T
T L = ¥

AR L AR IR 3 e e i 2 m S

B e L e LT P T




STATE OF CALIFORNIA « DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER Sheet _ 1 of _1

CEM-4900 (REV 05/2015)
Change Requested by: [_] Engineer [X] Contractor
CHANGE ORDER NO. |SUPPL, NUMBER  |CONTRACT NUMBER  |CO-RTE-PM FEDERAL NUMBER(S)
4  |BidNo.2016-07 |NeckelRdand SR-86  |HSIP 5134(013) -
TO
Hal Hays Construction Inc. » contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the
plans and specifications for this contract. NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the engineer.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price,
agreed price, and force account.) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually
used and no allowance will be made for idle time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the
original quantity in the Bid Item List.

Change Order No. 4:

Unit Price Adjustment

Contract Summary:

Original Contract: $616,161.00
Change Order No. 1: $24,716.24
Change Order No. 3: $ 4,756.02
Change Order No. 4: $3,229.67
New Contract Amount: $ 648,863.15

Contract Days Summary:
Original Contract Days: 60 Calendars Days

Change Order Contract Days 10 Calendar Days
Original Contract Date of Completion:

Additional Contract Days (Change Order No. 4): 0 Calendar Days
New Contract Date of Completion:

Estimated Cost:  [X]Increase [Joecrease  $ 3,229.67

For this order, the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: 0 Calendar Days
SUBMITTED BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY

SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE
Carlos Beltran, P.E., Resident Engineer 12/19/2017

ENGINEER APPROVAL BY

SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

Jesus Villegas, City Project Manager

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree to provide equipment, furnish
materials, and perform the work specified above, and will accept as full payment the prices shown above. NOTE: If you do not sign
this order, you are directed to proceed with the ordered work. You may file a Request for Information within the time
specified.

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

ADA Notice For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For information, call (916) 445-1233,
TTY 711, or write to Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.



COR/NOC NO: PCO # 04 DATE ISSUED; 9/21/2017
SUBMITTED BY: Michael Labib

SUBJECT: Unit Price Adjustment CONTRACT NO:
|

Drawings & Details: Speclfications:

Location/Building: Disclpiine:

Hot Mix Asphalt

DESCRIPTION;

Hal Hays Construction, Inc. recelved a unit price increase for the Hot Mix Asphelt becausa the project was not awarded until

a year later from bid time. This Change Order is for the price ditference.

Contractor: Hal Hays Construction Inc.

Propossd Change in Contract Scope:

Cost: $ 3,229.67 Fequest Time Extension: 0 Calendar Days
0%
Contractor: Michael Labib, Hal Hays Constructlon Ing¢. Date: 9/21/2017
Client:
Calendar Days

Select One: Agreed Cost/ Credit,$ i Agreed Time Extenslon:
Contractor: MM%@&&LL_ Date:

CM: Date:

Owner: Date:

1/2l/2017




CUSTOMER: City of Imperial
PROJECT: New Traffic Signal Light Highway 86 and Neckel Rd.
CONTRACT NO: HSIP-5134(013) DATE: 9/21/2017
|HHC1 PROJECT NO: 16245
PRICING /COR / NOC NO: PCO # 04
SUBJECT: Unit Price Adjustment SPEC. SECTION: 9-1.07
>T0 R AR R TG S o i :
:'l e SR ‘-3?" : h r st =4 A 1 i 5 : : = -
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL LABOR EQUIPMENT
QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | EXTENSION QTY | UNIT |UNIT COST| EXTENSION aty | UNIT | cosT | ExTENSION
Hot Mix Asphall 730 | N 44018 321200 $ N S 5
s - $ = $ -
. s . $ a
k3 . $ - $ -
B - $ - 5 -
3 - 5 = $ -
] - $ - $ -
$ - s - $ -
5 . s : s .
s - s - s :
$ - s . $
$ - $ = s
3 - $ - -3
8 - $ - $
s - $ - $
$ -4 $ - s -
$ . $ = $ -
8 = $ = $ -
$ . $ . s =
. - . .
COLUMN TOTALS 3,212.00 - -
ARK-UPS| 0% — 3 - [ 35% E - [15% -
| s 821200 | | | $ - 1] | $ |

ey

e
MATERIAL & LUMP SUM LABOR EGUIPMENT
ary | uNIT | uNiT cosT | EXTENSION ary | unir |uniT cost| extension ary | uNiT | cosT | exvension
s < $ = s =
s . - s -
s . - s =
s - = s 5
$ - $ - $ N
$ - $ s N
$ - 5 - [ -
s 3 - s s
s B s . s 5
8 - - -
SUB TOTAL E B : -
Ty e—— TAX| 0% $ » = -
GC MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR] 10% | ; S s iS5 - 1 I 1 _ . :
| SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL | s [ | | | | ] | $ ﬁ
SUBTOTAL FOR CONTRACTOR SELF PERFORMANGE AND SUBCONTRACT WORK $ 321200
Bond 0.55% $ 17.67

COR TOTAL

$ 3,2258.67



Dec-07-2016 OR:41 AM Manhole Adjusting Inc 323-588-8055 1/5

AGGREGATE PRODUCTS INC.

9500 Beverly Road Tel: (323) 668-8000
Pico Rivera, CA 90660-2135 Fax: (323) 558-8055

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
=' John Velez _
PANY o AGENCY: “DATE: [ TIVE: !
[loay . December7,2016 | !
Fﬁb( NUMBER: | TEL NUMBER: : ;
. £517. | , NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:  §™
UBJECT: I

City of Imperial New Traffic Sig nal at Rte B6 and Neckel Road

"] As Requested [ For Your Use [ ] For Your information
For Disousslon H Please Call [l For Your Comments
Per Telephone Conversation Other
. MESSAGE;

Bid Proposal No.1 Class 2 Base, No. 2 Hot Mix Asphalt

Original of this Fax: Fax sent by:
[J WILL FOLLOW [C] WILL NOT FOLLOW

C:Waers\John.000\Desktop\APIFAX.DOC



Dec-07-2016 08:41 AM Manhole Adjusting Inc 323-588-8055 4/5

December 7, 2016
AGGREGATE PRODUCTS INC. (SELLER)
BID PROPOSAL No. 2
FOR MATERIALS ONLY
“City of Imperial
New Traffic Slgnal Lights at Rte 86 and Necke! Road
Itern Descrintion #L';'_:Qf' ;E;ﬂ;‘;'l‘rf“ Unit Price
“ Inch Hot Mix Asphalt Ton 730 $56.60/Ton
he price(s) s h_in this Bid Pro is/are predicated u e following term

ons:

= fAbovelisted price(s) is/are formateriais only.

- Price(s) predicated upon specifications contained in the May 2006 [may be updated] Standard
Specifications published by the Department of Transportation — State of California and Special
Provisions for this contract provided to Saller at bid time.

- Price(s) is/are F.O.B. AP| - Gateway, Calexico, California (AP Gateway Hot Mix Plant 430 Pan
American Street, Calexico, California). Seller will provide Caltrans Asphalt-Concrete (Type A)
specification material F.O.B. APl - Gateway, Calexico, California only, and will not be
responsible for any issue including but not limited to transportation, handling, or placement
activities which results in out of specification materials after departure from AP| - Gateway
facilities.

- The price(s) set forth in this quote is/are firm through March 2017 and is/are subject to
increase thereafter. Bid Proposal price valid only if confirmed acceptance Is given within 48
hours of bid opening.

- Price(s) Is/are based upon 100% performance by Seller of all available quantities related to the
item of work upon which Seller has provided pricing to Buyer.

- No Item split between any bld items or any other bld proposais.

- Asphalt-binder content for asphalt concrete will be determined in accordance with California
Test 367.

- Price(s) is/are predicated upon 8 hour daytime plant shifts (7:00 AM=3:30 PM), Monday thru
Friday. For work performed outside of 8 hour daytime plant shifts (7:00 AM-3:30 PM), Monday
thru Friday, add $300.00 per additional hour. All increments will be charged in whole hour
units rounded up to the next highest hour. No night productions unless specifically identified in
proposal.

- Price(s) is/are predicated upon a maximum supplied quantity of 1,500 tons per 8 hour plant
shift provided on a best effort basis, Minimum plant start-up (without plant premium charge) of
250 tons is predicated upon Buyer taking delivery of material within a four (4) hour plant shift.
For quantities less than 250 tons taken in 4 hours, plant premium will be charged.

- All materials will be sold and billed on a U.S. tonnage basis, from tickets genarated by Seller.

Z)\ENGRNG\BDPROPSLVAPT201Wmperial New Traic Signal_z. doox Bld Proposal No. 2 Page 10f2 T AT, SR



Dec-07-2016 08:41 AM Manhole Adjusting Inc 323-588-8055 5/5

December 7, 2016

FOR MATERIALS ONLY

- Payment Terms: Payment in full due within 30 days (upon pre-approved credit meeting the
requirements of Seller) from date of delivery. Seller looks solely to the Buyer for payment
(progreas payments and /or retention), which payment is not conditioned upon whether the
Buyer is or is not paid by the person or entity to whom the Buyer is providing services, or
otherwise.

- Timely payment is a condition of Seller’s performance.

- Any siloed material will become the property of Buyer and will be charged accordingly.

- No claims will be honored unless written nofification with a detailed itemization is provided to
Seller within 10 calendar days from material shipment date.

- In the event that Seller and Buyer (*Parties”) have a dispute which relates to or arises out of
this Bid Proposal, such dispute or disputes shall be resolved through arbitration under the
auspices of the American Arbitration Association located In Los Angsles, California, pursuant
to the Construction Industry Rules of arbltration. The party which prevails in such arbitration,
or if arbitration is waived, then in such cther praceeding, Including a lawsuit, shall be entitled to

. recaver ite actual attorneys' feqs incident fo the arhitration (or other procseding), intarest at the
rate of 1.6% per month, as well as its actual costs including, but not limited to, expert witness
fees, costs and expenses, fees and costs paid to the American Arblitration Association, all
administrative fees, costs and expenses, all foes, costs and expenses incident to any post-
hearing or post-trial motlons, appeals, etc,

- In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Bid Proposal and those
terms and conditions of another document or documents, the terms and conditions of this Bid
Proposal shall take precedence and be controlling. ,

- Performance of any work on this order by Seller or delivery of any of the material described
herain constitutes acceptance of this order and all of the terms and conditions in their entirety
by the Buyer.

- This Bid Proposal constitutes a single integrated contract refative to the subject matter thereof.
There are no covenants, agreements, representations or warranties of any kind, be they
written or oral whatsoever, made by any party except as specifically set forth in this Bid
Proposal. All prior discussions and negotiations have been, and are merged, integrated and
are euperseded by this Bid Proposal. This Bid Proposal may not be amended or revised
except by a wiitten authorization signed by both the Buyer and the Seller.

The following items are spec(fically excluded:

- Haul and trucking time.

- Installation,

- Bond premium costs,

- Sales or use tax, (Buyer to be responsible for payment of sales or use tax if required, and any
other interest and/or penalties associated with non-payment of sales tex at time of sale.)

- All testing and test fees including but not limited to tests set forth in the Manual for Quality
Controf and Quallty Assurance for Asphalt Concrete dated April 1996,

- Add mixture additives including but not limited to anti-strip agents, latexes, etc.

- Inspection costs.

- Mix designs.

- Binder content tests.

Z\ENGRNGIBDOPROPSLAPIZ016Umparial_New Trafc SIgnaL2.doa Bid Proposal No, 2 Page2of2 Todex Ao, U0



-~

NN FS0 Kavidld, GH duBdi-£ 10T’

-~

nnnnnnnn

rax; (v£€9) 29c-atoo

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
( Michael Habib John Velez
| COMPANY OR AGENCY: DATE: TIME:
Hal Hays September 15, 2017
FAX NUMBER: TEL NUMBER:
051-788-1517 NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 3
SUBJECT:
City of Imperial New Traffic Signal at Rte 86 and Neckel Road

As Requested

|| ForYourUse [ | For Your Information

For Discuseion || Please Call ] For Your Commanta
] Per Telephone Conversation ] Other
MESSAGE:
Bid Proposal for HMA
|
|
Original of this Fax: Fax sent by:

] WILL FOLLOW

C:\Users\John.000\Daskiop\APIFAX.DOC

[J] WILL NOT FOLLOW




Sep-15-2017 09:41 AM Manhole Adjusting Inc 323-588-8055 23

September 15, 2017
AGGREGATE PRODUCTS INC. (SELLER)
BID PROPQSAL No. 2
FOR MATERIALS ONLY

City of Imperial

New Trafflc Signal Lights at Rte 88 and Neckel Road

item Description bl ey Unit Price
% Inch Hot Mix Asphalt Ton 730 $61.00/Ton
in_this Bid Proposal is/are predi upon_the following term

conditions:

Above listed price(s) is/are for materials only.

Price(s) predicated upon specifications contained in the May 2006 Standard Specifications
published by the Departmant of Transportation ~ State of California and Special Provisions for
this contract provided to Seller at bid time.

Price(s) is/are F.Q.B. AP| - Gateway, Calexico, California (AP! Gateway Hot Mix Plant 430 Pan
American Street, Calexico, California). Seller will provide Caltrans Asphalt-Concrete (Type A)
specificaton material F.QO.B. APl - Gateway, Calexico, California only, and will not be
responsible for any issue including but not limited to transportation, handling, or placement
activities which results in out of specification materials after departure from AP| - Gateway
facilities. ;

The prica(s) set forth in this quote is/are firm through December 2017 and is/are subject to
increase thereafter, Bid Proposal price valid only if confirmed acceptance is given within 48
hours of bid opening.

Prica(s) is/are based upon 100% performance by Seller of all available quantities related to the
item of work upon which Seller has provided pricing to Buyer.

No item split between any bid Items or any other bid proposals.

Asphalt-binder content for asphalt concrete will be determined in accordance with California
Test 367.

Prica(s) is/are predicated upon 8 hour daytime plant shifts (7:00 AM-3:30 PM), Monday thru
Friday. For work performed outside of 8 hour daytime plant shifts (7:00 AM=3:30 PM), Monday
thru Friday, add $300.00 per additional hour. All increments will be charged in whole hour
units rounded up to the next highest hour. Na night productions unless specifically identified in
proposal.

Price(s) is/are predicated upon a maximum supplied quantity of 1,500 tons per 8 hour plant
shift provided on a best effort basis. Minimum plant start-up (without plant premium charge) of
250 tons is predicated upon Buyer taking delivery of material within a four (4) hour plant shift.
For quantities less than 250 tons taken in 4 hours, plant premium will be charged.

All materials will be sold and billed on a U.S. tonnage basis, from tickets generated by Seller.

Z\ENGRNGWBDPROPSLARI2017\Imparial_New Traflic Sigfal Z.docx Bid Proposal No. 2 Page 1 of 2 TBax Koy, B0



Sep-15-2017 09:41 AM Manhole Adjusting Inc 323-588-8055 3/3

: 1 1

September 15, 2017

FOR MATERIALS ONLY

Payment Terms: Payment in full due within 30 days (upon pre-approved credit meeting the
requirements of Seller) from date of delivery. Seller looks solely to the Buyer for payment
(progress payments and /or retention), which payment is not conditioned upon whether the
Buyer Is or Is not paid by the person or entity to whom the Buyer is providing services, or
otherwise,

Timely payment is a condition of Seller's performance.

Any siload material will become the property of Buyer and will be charged accordingly.

No claims will be honored unless written notification with a detailed itemization Is provided to
Seller within 10 calendar days from material shipment date.

In the event that Seller and Buyer ("Parties”) have a dispute which relates to or arises out of
this Bid Proposal, such dispute or disputes shall be resolved through arbitration under the
ausplces of the American Arbitration Association located in Los Angeles, California, pursuant
to the Construction Industry Rules of arbitration. The party which prevalls In such arbitration,
or if arbitration is waived, then in such other proceeding, including a lawsuit, shall ba entitled to
recover its actual attomeys’ fees incident to the arbitration (or other procesding), interest at the
rate of 1.5% per month, as well as Its actual costs including, but not limited to, expert withess
fees, costs and expenses, fees and costs paid to the American Arbitration Association, all
administrative fees, costs and expenses, all fees, costs and expenses Incident to any post-
hearing or post-trial motlons, appeals, etc.

In the event of & conflict between the terms and condltions of this Bid Proposal and those
terms and conditions of another document or documents, the terms and conditions of this Bid
Proposal shall take precedence and be controlling.

Performance of any work on this order by Seller or delivery of any of the material described
herein constitutes acceptance of this order and all of the terms and conditions in their entirety
by the Buyer.

This Bid Proposal constitutes a single integrated contract relative to the subject matter thereof.
There are no covenants, agreements, representations or warranties of any kind, be they
written or oral whatsoever, made by any party except as specifically set forth in this Bid
Proposal. All prior diseussions and negotiations have been, and are merged, integrated and
are superseded by this Bid Proposal. This Bid Proposal may not be amended or revised
except by a written authorization signed by both the Buyer and the Seller.

o following itpms are specifically excl :

Haul and trucking time.

Installation,

Bond premium costs.

Sales or use tax, (Buyer to be responsible for payment of sales or use tax If required, and any
other interest and/or panalties associated with non-payment of sales tax at time of sale.)

All testing and test fees including but not limited to tests set forth In the Manual for Quality
Control and Quality Assurance for Asphalt Concrete dated April 1698,

Add mixture additives Including but not limited to anti-strip agents, latexes, efc.

Inepection costs.

Mix designs,

Binder content tests.

~ ZRENGRNGEDFROPSUAPIZY T 7impaal_Naw Traflc S5nal.2.d66k  Bid Proposal No, 2 Page 2012 Tadhe oo, TR0



STATE OF CALIFORNIA « DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER Sheet ! of 1
CEM-4900 (REV 05/2015)
Change Requested by: [ ] Engineer [X] Contractor
CHANGE ORDER NO. [SUPPL. NUMBER _ |CONTRACT NUMBER _|[CO-RTE-PM B FEDERAL NUMBER(S) —_
7 Bid No. 2016-07  [Neckel Rd and SR-86 HSIP 5134(013)
TO
Hal Hays Construction Inc. . contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the
plans and specifications for this contract. NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the engineer.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price,
agreed price, and force account.) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually
used and no allowance will be made for idle time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the
original quantity in the Bid ltem List.

Change Order No. 7:

IID Encroachment Permit Fees

Contract Summary:

Original Contract: $616,161.00
Change Order No. 1: $24,716.24
Change Order No. 3: $ 4,756.02
Change Order No. 4: $ 3,229.67
Change Order No. 7: $2,070.07
New Contract Amount: $650,933.22

Contract Days Summary:

Original Contract Days: 60 Calendars Days
Change Order Contract Days 10 Calendar Days
Original Contract Date of Completion:

Additional Contract Days (Change Order No. 7): 0 Calendar Days
New Contract Date of Completion:

Estimated Cost:  [X]Increase

[ ]pecrease  $2,070.07

For this order, the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: 0 Calendar Days
SUBMITTED BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY

SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE
Carlos Beltran, P.E., Resident Engineer 12/19/2017

ENGINEER APPROVAL BY

SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

Jesus Villegas, City Project Manager

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree to provide equipment, furnish
materials, and perform the work specified above, and will accept as full payment the prices shown above. NOTE: If you do not sign
this order, you are directed to proceed with the ordered work. You may file a Request for Information within the time
specified.

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE BY
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) DATE

ADA Notice For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For information, call (916) 445-1233,
TTY 711, or write to Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814,



COR/NOC NO: PCO No. 007R
SUBMITTED BY: Tifanl Bames
SUBJECT: IID Encroachment Permit

Callfarnin

DATE ISSUED: __ 11/28/2017

CONTRACT NO: _HSIP-5134(013)

Drawings & Details:
LocatiorvBullding:
Reference Documant:

Imperial, CA
1ID Encroachment Permit

DESCRIPTION:

Specificalions:
Digcipline:

All costs asscoiated with submitting for the Encroachment Permit for Imperfal Irrigation District for work in their easement as

requlred for the installation of ak traffic lights and sidewalks.

Contractor: Hal Hays Construction Inc.

Proposed Change in Contract Scope:

Cost; $ 2,070.07

Contractor: Tifani Barnes, Hal Hays Construction Inc. Date:

Request Time Extenslon: 0

Calendar Days

11/28/2017

Client:

Select One: Agreed Cost/Credit$ _$ 2,070.07 Agreed Time Extension;

Contractor: Date:
Tifani Barnes, Project Manager

CMm: Date:

Owner: Date:

Q_Calendar Days




CUSTOMER:
PROJECT:

City of Imperial

New Tratfic Signal Light Highway 86 and Neckel Rd.

CONTRACT NO: HSIP-5134(013) DATE: 11/28/2017
HHCI PROJECT NO: 16245
PRICING /COR / NOC NO: PCO No. 007R
SUBJECT: IID Encroachment Permit SPEC, SECTION:
T R
- 2l . : : B ‘_*.‘K"su 5"3:"5 _‘ELEZ‘LL__ 'r*-b!g‘
DESCRIPTION MATERIAI_. LABOR Emgmm
ary | UNIT | UNIT COST | EXTENSION QrY | UNIT |UNIT cos-rl EXTENSION ary | uNiT | cost | Exrension
Project ement $ - 8 | HRS 625]s  375.00 s =
s - s - s -
IID Encroachment Permit 1 | EACH 1350/ ¢ 1,350.00 $ . s .
§ = s - s -
5 . s - s =
$ -
5 - s - s -
s . 5 - s Z
s 2 s - $ -
s P s - s .
s p 5 . s .
$ . s . $ -
s . $ s s
$ - s B s .
s - s - s -
s - s : s -
s - s - B -
s - s - s A
s e s B s
8 B s - s .
- 5 5 .
a E - 3 =
com'ﬂml_ 1.350.00 | S 31500 3
MARK-UPS| 15% S 20250 35% 13125 | 16% s -
| CONTRACTORTOTAL| | | [ |s 1ss250] | | | s sos2s| [ | | s - |
‘DESCRIPTION MATERIAL & LUMP SUM LABOR EQUIPMENT
ary | unir | unir cosT | EXTENSION ary | uniT |uNiT cosT| ExteNston ary | UNIT | cosT| ExteENsiON
$ - $ : S
s : s : s
5 - s - s Fi
$ = s - S -
s - s . s -
$ - £ 3 - s =
s 3 B $
s s s =
$ $ - s B
$ $ . S
s $ . s =
SUBTOTAL| 3 ] - ] -
TAX| 0% ] = ] - 3 Py
GC MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR]| 15% s - s .
[ suscontRACTORTOTALl | | | [s [T T 1 L 1 [s .

SUBTOTAL FOR CONTRACTOR SELF PERFORMANCE AND SUBCONTRACT WORK

$
Bond 0.55% §

2,058.75
11.32

COR TOTAL § 2,070.07



% 4181 Lathdm Street
R{i:crsfde, CA'92501 -
(951) 788-0703°

.

"« PAY TOTHE

' .ORDER OF_mZm_.!f_f’!xGﬂ_rLQ!atr&t _ :
a EXAC:I‘LYIWO HUNDRED mno:;ms

CITIBANK, NA.
50-717213222

19954

| mpety

1§ ms000

Impmallrrigaﬁon Dz‘stnct ;
POBox937 « .- .. .
Imperial CA 92251

MEMO o

- Irrigaﬁanmsmctpermzt i, t ;
SRR P L raaea?Lwanuj

Wy

A

20553IBLABK. .

__- DOLLARS

Checki#: 19954 Date: 11/01/2017

invoice#
1101171

Job/Description
16245 Necke! Rd Intersect|

Vendor#: 6999 Imperial Irrigation.District

Balance
250.00

Retain Discount

b g
)

19954 .

This Check

250.00
:
L]
¥
L



i ey L S b s U o i P o B e ey U s e e R
RS SR e SRR e S e e e e e L ] BRI
i ]

W) 011 Aupue ssejun ‘Auadaid/Qioe) peusd Alewpe.Jo

PAUMC AUn0D ‘peumo IS "peumo Ajmreasd Buipnpus ‘Aem o 1By (1) UIYRM

pabuwep Jo peoediu) seios) Jeyio of jUegdde 4 pesnes ebeuwiep Aue o)

sjgisuodsel Jo Sqe] O] $] SURSLIN QU Jepusy) efold SR JO UOJIRISUCD
8y} Aq pesned seiow Q) of sabewep |8 10} siqisuodsay s] uedidde sif) g

“SEjIoe) Juoligredag JaTEa Qff WOl Aeme aotsme)
weU W Y-0E E UpIIEW [[BIS 28 UMOpAE] pasodoid aig jo aGpo oy, -y

Joefod
S JO VORINAFLD J0 UoRBKILICD Jaye SARD JBPUOES OF Unigps Buuseubag
1Ep QI of (Tygng-se) sSuywesp nioows pues o paxnbed ¢ ueayddy ¢

*UOGINRBUD Jo aeNIed Gl Buunp euzedd g maey
wyeQ S,Gi) 3AcYs ARI2ID PEMOLE 9g ANYS Speo| J0/pue Juawdmbe Apey ON 2

'sjseq Ajews & Uo (] 0 pepiaatd a4 [Eis S{peyDs BoRONL8LcD

Ul sIBUBYD AUy HIOM JO [USLISIURWLLICO 0} Jopd pelllinytad oq o) XIom

10 TIPSl UoRINAEUCS 8 eptvaid o paunbar =i Jussydde ‘volppe ) ‘(skep

Suppiom 2) spom jo TITESGSEINGS 3 JOI0 1004 & JO WU 8 (LeeZ
~{Z¥092-1 28doT [ned ) Soyo uoismia gl Anou o) peunbe: s) uwsijddy -t

‘ENOLLKINOD

WAS "IV Y-SSL'L °L O3S kllio)
A M JSON PEOY [$3500N puE 9@ ARMYDIH jo Uogaawsalul |8 g (Rie)e) Beg io—EAB

|

aa103r= O

LINBns3y ONV 3SIASY:

SNOLLIONOD ONIMOTIOS FHL HUIM 'G3ACH Y. B
SININNOD HLIM GIAONAY O

NOLLVOI41LON LIN2Ed INSWHOVOHONI
;NAmg BupesuiBug 1egep

JIMH1SIA NOLLYORIYI TVINIdiN)







O’ LELYPL 22-P0-91L0C

VMHJ Y04 90-70-9102
SNWHLIVO HOd  S0-#0-9102
8C6.€S9 12-€0-9102
90¥5-022  L1-€0-9102

9102/50/%0 Q3HVN 'NIgay QOW/ONINWY

NO danois A8 Q3N9IS 3dAL LN3WNDOA
AYOLSIH IUNLYNOIS SNVHLIVO

AYOLSIH FHNLVYNDIS 0°€ SING VMHL

}402/p2/80 QI3I4LIHM AINQOYN
}102/€2/80 OFAVA-NILYVI VIMIAZ
L 102/22/80 371904 NNATIE3r 0
9102/L1/10 NHY ONNOAIP
9102/L0/L0 MYIJVM 8OJVr
8102/90/10 37904 NNAIY3r b
9102/22/¥0 SANDHA0Y OL¥3BO0Y
9102/8}/¥0 MYIOVM g00Vr
9L0Z/Hiv0 371904 NNATI™¥Ar 4
NO d3aNoIs A8 Q3INOIS # AONW

AYOLSIH JUNLYNOIS SING YMHAL
9102/92/70 40 SV (€L0)PELS H¥IGWNN LOIMONd MO AMOLSIH IHNLYNDIS

SIANOIHACY OLYIA0Y ‘A8 SINA NI G3A0UdY
NNATRHAN ‘31904 ‘A8 SQV4 NI 03SS300¥d

Q3HVN ‘Nig8Y ‘A8 Savd NI a3LLINEGns QOWY :3dALl LNIWNDO0A
G3HVN ‘NIQ8Y ‘A8 SAVd NI aM3IIA3Y 30 % NOD ™04
NA-HNV ‘WYHd ‘A8 SQV4 NI 034Vd3dd NOD:1S3ND3Y HLIM d3300¥d OL NOILYZIMOHLNY
NOLLVZIHOHLNY
SHYVYWIN Tvd3Q3d

L-6420-NSN-¥1-L| "ON JuLed juswyseosouy
VVN '91/S1 Ad 01 GL/PLAd LWOY SPUNj A0 0} JOJBUIPIOD dISH 1O Ui Aq percidde s} dSdT "ON3D ' NOD 10} 0£SZ J0 05'999% Pa1eBiqo :e#03S  9102/12/€0
(32 9 NOD) NOD-V4Y 1senbau jeusdw jo Ay :dae ‘g bag  9102/LL/E0
VYN " 1500 Uopeool-oy ANIRN 4o} IESW JO 00°005'SHY$ PeIediq0 Z# DIS  S1L02/827ZL

"%04 0} peliw s| seullepinb diSH Jed 1560 M/ SIqeMO|lY "s1So9 10efoud (2103 JO %9 Alslewixaidde s) S}S00 uoResojal ANnN AN

*Bupesu|bue uojONASLOO PUB UORANIIBUOD JO} UMOUS BJUNOWE [BIEPS) 81} 0} dn SISBQ JUsWeSINQW[S) wns diwn| 8 uo



%06 Alerewixosdde je spunj dISH L2-dVIN JESIN UM esInquiiey %06 JO OJEJ JUSWaSINQUIS) WNWIXBW B Ylim SIOM Jo seseyd ||B 1o} 001 Lp2' LS 18 peddes mou i Buipuny [eJeped  '§1L0Z/02/y Uo peacidde sem

005'S$ o4 Buipuny |BUORIPPY "91-G1 Ad 0} P.dSd3 PUE dILd 5102 SOVOS 0} §102/ZZ/.L UO parcidde | L# juswpuswly u| pewwueibosd opey 1500 Jyeued 'y 804D diSH B Se | 02/92/g UO 10} PSpIEmE Spuny

(dISH) weibo.d Juewsacidw) pue Alejeg AemybiH sesn joefoid ey] -uone|EIsul QY PuUe uole||eisul JeynB pue quno pue Aempeol jo Buiduis pue Buipeunse. Juswaned BulsSIXe ‘JEUL0D PN PUE JOWOD IN oy}
1@ seale JusweAed meu 'gg-yS U0 seue| uiny 3je| jo uoisua)xa ‘sjyBi| [eubis olyey mau Jo uOKE|[BISUI BPNIOU} SBRIAIOY "AUN0) [BUBdW| U) 98-MS PUB PeOY [830eN jo uondesselul ay) eacidw o) pesodoud efold  §LOZ/PZ/ZL

'S20000Z4 41 QI "APY "SL0Z/S0/0 Pajep JeyeT sausuly Aouaby 'GL0Z/LL/EL dSd3 '2102/2}/E UO PeNnss! Sem UOHEP|IBA-8) YJIN 'SLABL SHD "200-1L0-#dISH# QI JISH ‘€51 "ON Toid ¥ 8104

*uoljoesIslu| Jo Jewoo N euljedid & pue ||Bmpeey [Busd uojeBiy) Buls|xe yuou Jo Uopeoo|8l pUe 968 HS O} |e|jeJed pue Jsem Jueosipe peoy [8XoeN
ss0.08 eulledid eBeuelp wuols Bunsixe Jo Burzis-dn pue uoISUS)XS JO SISISUCO JJOM “SelIioB} Q| uo (A1) Jousiq uonebiu [Buedw] ey) Joj S| uojesoley AYIIN "UoNEDO|eY ANIN MY Jof Jsenbes e si siyL -z OIS  §LOZ/VEIEL
"penoidde 8| dSd3 Jeye M-VIY 9.3 PeRiWsUB.-0Y dAB  GLOZ/LLIZL
(18007) Mg'6¥$ + (Pe) MG SYP3=Ms6¥S '(Qi1) 1oMIsIQ uopeBul| |epedw| yym uopesoley AN 103 M-V 3y sisenbel jeuedw jo D - dae  GLOZ/0L/ZL
1800] 0SE'YL$ + SPUN} 0EST 0G1L'6Z1$ = 00S'EYLS SI [BIOL 'Id 10 V4 L 10Z/E0/80
3dI04v4y  1L0Z/E0/80

SHYVYWIY 3LV1S
00°0% 00'004'L¥2'L$ 00'v2€'LLS'1$ 1ViOL
00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ IvLoians
00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 1S3N0D3IY SIHL H1O
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ NOILYOITE0 "AJud
00°0$ 00°0S¥'999¢$ 00'v28'ze6$ TvLolans
00'0$ 00°05¥'999% 00'¥Z28'26% 1S3ND3Y SIHL NOD
00'0% 00°0% 00'0$ NOILYOITE0 'AFd
00'0% 00°00S'S¥V8 00'000's6+$ violans
00'0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 1S3N03Y SIHL wy
00'0$ 00°005's¥t$ 00'000's6+% NOILYOITE0 "A3dd
00'0% 00°051'62L% 00'005'€PL$ Iviolans
00'0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 183Ny SIHL ad
00'0$ 00°051'621$ 00°00S'EPLE NOLLYOIT80 "ATHd
1800 oV 1S09 Tvy§3a3d 1S02 L03r0ud 3ISYHd
AYVWAINS ONIANNA
i 1€ 0£sZ
0 o¢ 0esz
ol 0z L
Gl or 0£S1
G EG IVENY/ANN vayv Nvedn SAS ONN4 3dAL AdWI ON 3NN 3002 50¥d
‘ON 39AIN8
‘diN N3 ‘ON ¥31SVSIa
‘dN 939 25010002602 43N IS
‘H10 3LY ANI 9L/5L YA diLsd
‘SON 910Z/62/20 L L0 /SNLVLS MY ovoS ‘OdW
ds S102/60/21 #009 03S/92¢ SN 3LVY.LS OL 93730 1A/ SNLYLS ANI vivadil
‘NO2 NINGY YO0 V/A3IWNSSY :LHOISHIAO roXd 31NOY
0°00:00:00 }1-L0-9L0Z ‘MY '$3009 oNnd IVIEAdINI 'AONIOV
0°00:00:00 ¥Z-80-1 402  :3d 'S\ON ¥¥ @34 N-1520000Z41 1 :ON rO¥d ILVLS
'$31vQ 33YOV / HLNY A3Nd SLNIWIAOUINI NOILOISHILN! ANV TYNDIS Dl44vHL M3N € ‘ON D38
MUOM 30 3dAL (ELOMELS  :ON LD3roMd
‘0 T3NDIN ANV 98-MS TdiSH XI434d
INOILYD01 L93roNd HOLY201 Vg
NOLLVLINOJSNYYL 20 LNFWLMVJIA VINYOLHITYD WYHO0Nd IV TvH3aad

(92-3) - AMVININNS NOILYDIJIGON LNIWANIWNY



0'LELrPL 22-v0-9102

VMHL Y04 80-70-9L02
SNVHLIVO ¥O4d  S0-#0-9102
826.€599 |2-€0-9102
90¥5-022  L1-€0-9L02

9102/50/¥0 Q3HVN ‘NIgvY QOW/AONINY

NO d3anoIs A8 Q3IN9DIS 3dAL LINIWNDOA
AYOLSIH UNLVYNOIS SNVALIVO

AYOLSIH 3UNLVYNDIS 0°€ SING VMHL

b H02/v2/80 QI3I4LIHM AINCOY

b 102/€2/80 OEWVYA-NILEVI VIXIAZ

L LOzZ/2e/80 371904 NNATE3Ar 0

2102/L 110 NHY ONNOAIP

9102/20/10 MYTOVM 800Vr

8102/90/10 31904 NNAT3r 3

9L0Z/eZvo S3NOI™A0Y 0Ly380Y

9102/81/%0 MYIOVM 800Vr

910Z/HLiY0 371904 NNATN™Ar [4
NO GaN9IS A9 Q3NOIS # AOW

AYOLSIH FHNLYNDIS SIN YMHS
9102/92/¥0 40 SV (EL0)YELS HIGWNN LO3rOYd ¥OJ ANOLSIH IUNLYNDIS

S3NOHAOH OLYIATOY ‘A8 SINZ NI 3A0HAdY
NNATIM3r '37904 ‘A8 $QV4 NI @3SS300Nd

Aa3HVN ‘NIG8Y ‘A8 Savd NI a3LLwans QOWY ‘3dAL INIWNJ0A
Q3HVN ‘NIQEY ‘A8 SAV4 NI QIMIIATY 30 ® NOD ™04
NA-HNY '"WVHd :A8 SAQV4 NI 034Vd3dd NOD:1S3N03Y H1IM d3300dd OL1 NOILVZINOHLNY
NOLLVZIHOHLNY
SHHVWIY Tvd3a3d

bH-6420-NSN-v1-L | "ON Julad juswiyoeosou3
VVN "91/GL Ad 01 GLi¥LAd WOY SpUny SAOW 0} JOJBUIPIOO] dISH LO et Aq percidde 8| dSdT 'ONID % NOD 04 0ESZ 40 054'999¢ Pa1eBIGO :e#03S  910Z/12/E0

(30 '8 NOD) NOO-V4 1senbau [euedw| jo Ak :dae ‘¢ beg  9102/41/€0
VYN 800 uojeoo-ey ANIiN 405 IES 10 00°00S'StY$ PeIebliqo :Z# OIS §L0Z/82ZZH

%01 O} Pay) 81 88UNIAPING JISH Jod 1800 AV SIGBMOIlY '§1800 198[04d B30} JO %9 Ais1Bwixaidde S| 51500 UOREROIBS AN VN

‘Bupsou|bue UCRONIIBUOD PUB UGHINJIBUCY JO; UMOUS SJUNOWE (B10p6) 8Y) 0} dn S|§8Q JUSIeSINGW|es wns dwn| & Uo



%06 Aleyawixo.dde je 6puny diSH L 2-dvIN 3ESIW UM 0SINGUIRY '%06 JO Olje) JUBWSSINGWIIS) WNWIXBW B Y)m }iom jo seseyd |18 40} 001 'L ¥2' 1§ Je peddeo mou si Buipuny jesepss °SL0Z/02/t U parcidde sem
005'St$ 4o} Bujpuny [BUORIPPY "9L-G1 Ad O} P.dSd3 PUE dllLd $10Z SOVIS 0} §102/22/L Uo percidde | L Jusuwipueury U| pewwelBo.d 0By 3809 Jyeueq ‘v 8[0AD dISH © S8 | 10Z/92/Z UO Jo) pepJeme spury
(dIsH) wesBoid yuewsnaidw) pue Aejes AemuyBiH sesn joafoid ayL "uonejjelsul Yy Pue uole|ejsu) Jeynt pue quno pue Aempeol o Buiduis pue Buioepnsas JuswaAed Bunsixa ‘JaUIOd MN PUE JauIoD JN ey

Je SB8JE Jusluared MEU '9g-HS UO SBUB| LIN) 8| JO Uaisusixe ‘siyBi| [eubls Diyes] Mau Jo UollB||BISU) BpN|oUl SBIIANDY “Ajunog [Buedw| Ul 98-NS PuB PROY [eX08N 0 uonoasielul eyl aaoidwi o) pesodaid 1slold  §LOZ/PE/ZL

'S200002+4 L} QI "APY "S102/S0/0} Pelep jeyeT soueuld AousBy 'GLOZ/LLIZL dSd3 '2102/2}/E U0 PaNnss| SBMm UOLEPIBA-8 YJIN 'SLABL SHO "200-110-vdISH# Ol dISH ‘€61 "ON Toid ¥ 810D

'U0N09sIBU] JO JoWwoo 3N suljedid e pue |[empeey |eusd uojeBiul Bupsixe yuou jo uonesojel pue geg HS O} [9]jeled pue jsem Juadelpe peoy [8XoeN
ssouoe euljedid eBeulelp uuojs Bunsixe Jo Buizis-dn pue uoISUB)XS JO SISISUOS YIOAY “SBINjIoR} aal Uo (QII) 1oMsq uopeBiul [euedw) ey} Joj s uogesojey AN "UCHEoOIeY ANINN MY o) jsenbel e st syl -2 O3S  SLOZ/YZIZL
"penoidde §) dSd3 Jeue My-Y4 9.3 Peliwsuey-ey dAB  GL0Z/LLIZ)
{1B007) X5°6¥$ + (Ped) MS'Spre=)s6¥$ (A1) 1oMIS|Q uopebil) [eedw) yim uopeooisy AN 103 M-V sisenbeu epedw) jo &40 - dae  6L0Z/0L/21L
[B90] 0GE'YL$ + SPUN) 0EST 051'6Z1$ = 005'CY L $ S [B1OL ‘Id J0} W4 L 10Z/€0/80
3440} ¥4y 1102/E0/80

SHYVINTY 3LVLS
00'0$ 00°004'4¥2'18 00'¥2e'1L48'1$ VLOL
00'0$ 00°0$ 0008 violans
00'0$ 00°0$ 0008 1S3ND3Y SIHL HLO
00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0% NOILVOIT80 'AT¥d
0008 00°0St'999% 00'¥Z8'2Z€6S IvLioLans
00°0$ 00'05%'999$ 00'v28'2€6$ 1S3ND3YH SIHL NOD
00°08 00°0$ 0008 NOILLYOI180 "ATxd
00°0$ 00°005'SPv$ 00'000'S6¥$ TvLoLans
0008 00'0$ 00'0% 1S3N0D3Y SIHL Wy
00°0$ 00'00S'Sv$ 00'000's6¥$ NOILLYOI T80 'A3xNd
00°0% 00°05+'621$ 00'005'er1$ Tviolans
0008 00'0% 00'0$ 1S3NOIY SIHL 3d
00°0% 00°05+'6218% 00'00S'Ev1$ NOLLYOIT80 "ARid
1800 ov 1809 Tvy3a3d 1809 103roxd ISVHd
AMVININNS ONIANNS
L e 0€S2
10 o¢ 0esz
9l (174 3ESW
S oL 0£S1
al onaa IvaNE/aRN YV NVERN SAS ONN4 3dAL AdWI ON 3NN 3000 90dd
‘ON 39are
‘diN ON3 ‘ON ¥3lsvsia
dW 938 25010002602 439 dILS
‘H1O ‘3LH ANI 9L/51L MA dilsd
‘SON 910Z/62/20 | :1Q/SNLVYLS MM ovVos ‘OdW
S §102/60/2) ¥009 93S/92¢ OSN 3LVLS OL H3713Q 1A/ SNLVLS ANI vivadiL
‘NOO NIWGY TWOOT/AIWNSSY :1HDISHIAO rONd :3LN0Y
0°00:00:00 +1-10-9102 ‘MY 130092 Ond IVINIdNI 'AONIOV
0'00:00:00 ¥2-80-1102  ‘3d *S\ON ¥ @34 N-1520000Z} | :ON rO¥d 3LYLS
$31vQ IOV / HINY ATxd SLNIWIAOUNI NOILOISHILN! ANV TYNDIS Dl44vHL MaN £ ‘ON D38
MYOM 40 3dAL (ELOMELS  :ON LO3rONHd
"0y 1IMOAN ANV 98-HS TdISH XId3¥4d
INOILYOOT 103r0¥d HOLYO0TI VI
NOILLVLNOJSNVYL 40 LNSWL¥VHIA VINNOLITYD AVH90ud aIV Tvy3a3d

(92-3) - AMVIWWNS NOLLYOIJIQON LNIWANIWNY



