Agenda Item No. E- 1y

DATE SUBMITTED 01/30/2019 COUNCIL ACTION x)

COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED ()

SUBMITTED BY DEVELOPMENT RESOLUTION )

DIRECTOR

ORDINANCE 13T READING ()

DATE ACTION REQUIRED 02/06/2019 ORDINANCE 2™’ READING )
CITY CLERK’S INITIALS %

IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION:
TRAFFIC SIGNAL LIGHT AND INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT OLD SR-86
AND NECKEL RD

FEDERAL AID PROJECT # HSIP-5134(013) - CITY OF IMPERIAL BID NO. 2016-07

1. ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETED WORK

DEPARTMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
INVOLVED:

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The City was able to obtain funding through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
for a new traffic signal light and intersection improvements at Neckel Road & SR-86
intersection.

The work included furnishing all materials, equipment, tools and labor for proper traffic control
signs during construction, the installation of Traffic Signal Lights, concrete structures, ADA
ramps, and the preparation of subgrade / Class II base / new pavement sections for Neckel Road
and for the prolongation of left turn lanes on SR-86, road signage and pavement striping.

An individual contract was awarded to Hal Hays Construction, Inc. through competitive bidding
process. All work was completed per Approved Improvement Plans.

See EXHIBIT “A” attached herewith for details.

The construction project was successfully completed on January 16, 2019.

FISCAL IMPACT: ADMVIN
Original Contract Sum: $616,161.00 SERVICES
Net Change by C.O.s: $ 266,227.64 (+43.20%) SIGN INITIALS
Total Amount Including C.O.s:_$ 882,388.64
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City
Council acceptance closing of the project. DEPT. INITIALS OM
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: CITY
MANAGER’s @
INITIALS =
MOTION:
SECONDED: APPROVED 0 REJECTED ()
AYES: DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED ()

NAYES:
ABSENT: REFERRED TO:




il LGRALPH RDe—

. Rech. Joaan X g
i 1

F“\ v . N\ f_l R I
400 South Imperial Avenue, Suite 101 EXHIBIT "A"
Imperial, CA 92251 NECKEL RD & OLD SR-86 INTERSECTION
Ph: (760) 355-3840 * Fax: (760) 355-4718 HSIP 5134(013) - BID NO. 2016-07

TAiL:_g1/30/3014

COVMVLNITY DEVTLOPMENT OEPASITMENT







e e AT S K LM L ST T e 7

AT AR D e g













AT 4




Y













